
 

 

BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 

 
 
 

SUMMONS TO ATTEND THE MONTHLY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 
 
TO:    THE RIGHT HONOURABLE THE LORD MAYOR, 

           ALDERMEN AND COUNCILLORS OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 

 

Notice is hereby given that the monthly meeting of the City Council will be held in 

the Council Chamber, City Hall, Belfast on Monday, 2nd February, 2015 at 6.00 p.m., for 

the transaction of the following business: 

 
 
1. Reading of Scriptures   
 

2. Chief Executive to submit Summons convening the Meeting   
 

3. Apologies   
 

4. To take as read and confirm the minutes of the Monthly Meeting of the Council of 
5th January  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

5. To receive official announcements and memorials, if any.   
 

6. To receive and adopt the minutes of the proceedings of the Committees as follows:  
 

 a) Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 23rd January  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

 b) Parks and Leisure Committee of 15th January  (Pages 25 - 44) 
 

 c) Development Committee of 20th January  (Pages 45 - 52) 
 

 d) Health and Environmental Services Committee of 7th January   
(Pages 53 - 68) 

 
 e) Licensing Committee of 21st January  (Pages 69 - 76) 

 
 f) Town Planning Committee of 8th January  (Pages 77 - 82) 

 
7. Notices of Motion   
 

 a) Northern Ireland Driving Licences  (Pages 83 - 84) 
 

 b) Interface Barriers  (Pages 85 - 86) 
 

              
                 The Members of Belfast City Council are hereby summoned to attend. 

 
 

SUZANNE WYLIE 
 

Chief Executive 

Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

A346 
 
 

Council 
 

MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the City Hall on Monday, 5th January, 2015 
at the hour of 6.00 o’clock p.m., pursuant to Notice. 

 
 
 Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor 
     (Councillor Mallon) (Chairman); 
  the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hendron);  
  the High Sheriff (Alderman L. Patterson); 
  Aldermen M. Campbell, Ekin, Kingston, McCoubrey,  
  R. Patterson, Robinson, Rodgers, Stalford, Stoker  
  and Webb; 
  Councillors Attwood, Austin, Beattie, M. E. Campbell, 
  Clarke, Convery, Corr, Cunningham, Curran, Garrett,  
  Groves, Haire, Hanna, Hargey, Hussey, Hutchinson,  
  Jones, Keenan, Kennedy, Kyle, Mac Giolla Mhín,  
  Magee, McAteer, McCabe, McCarthy, McKee, McNamee,  
  McVeigh, Newton, Ó Donnghaile, Reynolds, Spence,  
  Thompson and Verner.  
 
 

Reading of Scriptures 
 

 In accordance with Standing Order 9, the Lord Mayor read a passage from the 
Scriptures. 
 

Summons 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 

Apologies 
 

 Apologies were reported on behalf of Alderman Browne and Councillors Carson, 
Kelly and Mullan.  
 

Minutes 
 

 Moved by the Right Honourable the Lord Mayor (Councillor Mallon),  
 Seconded by Alderman Stalford and  
 

 Resolved – That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting of the Council of 1st December be taken as read and signed 
as correct.  
 

New Year’s Honours List 
 

 A Member reminded the Council that a number of individuals associated with the 
City, including Dame Mary Peters, Mr. Paddy Barnes and Mr. Jim Boyce, had been 
recognised in the New Year’s Honours List. 
 
 The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, congratulated all of the recipients and 
indicated that she would be writing to them to offer her congratulations.  

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 5th January, 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

A347 
 
 

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Reynolds, 
 Seconded by Councillor Newton, 

 
 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 12th December be approved and adopted.  
 

Request for Matter to be taken back to the Committee 
 
Memorabilia in the City Hall 
 

 Councillor Attwood requested that part (1) of the minute under the heading 
“Memorabilia in the City Hall”, relating to the relocation of the Celtic Myths and Legends 
and the Ulster Defence Regiment stained glass windows, be referred back to the 
Committee for further consideration. 
 
 The Chairman (Councillor Reynolds) declined the request.   

 
Amendment 

 
International Conference – Combating Hate Crime in Europe 
 
 Moved by Councillor Keenan, 
 Seconded by Councillor Attwood, 
 

 That the decision under the heading “International Conference – 
Combating Hate Crime in Europe” be amended to provide that the 
Council agrees to provide funding of up to a maximum of £20,000 for the 
event, subject to match funding being sourced within this financial year. 

 
 On a vote by show of hands seven Members voted for the amendment and 
twenty-five against and it was declared lost. 
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee of 12th December were approved and adopted.  
 

Parks and Leisure Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Newton, 
 Seconded by Alderman Rodgers, 

 
 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Parks and Leisure 
Committee of 11th December be approved and adopted. 

  

Page 4



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 5th January, 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

A348 
 
 

Request for Matter to be taken back to the Committee 
 
 Amateur Boxing Strategy - Start-Up Club Funding 
 
 At the request of Alderman Stoker and with the permission of the Council, the 
Chairman (Councillor Newton) agreed that the minute under the heading “Amateur 
Boxing Strategy - Start-Up Club Funding” be taken back to the Committee for further 
consideration.  
 

Amendment 

Development of Land at Slievegallion Drive 
 
 Moved by Councillor McVeigh,  
 Seconded by Councillor Mac Giolla Mhín, 
 

 That the decision under the heading “Development of Land at 
Slievegallion Drive” be amended to provide that the Council proceed with 
the recommendations as set out within the report and, in addition, that 
officers arrange a meeting with residents in order to discuss any 
concerns which they may have in relation to the development.  

 
 On a vote by show of hands twenty-three Members voted for the amendment 
and twenty-two against and it was declared carried. 
 
Request for Matter to be taken back to the Committee 
 

Patrick Carlin – Blue Plaque 
 

 At the request of Councillor Reynolds and with the permission of the Council, the 
Chairman (Councillor Newton) agreed that the minute under the heading “Patrick Carlin 
– Blue Plaque” be taken back to the Committee for further consideration.  
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing amendment and omissions, the minutes of the 
proceedings of the Parks and Leisure Committee of 11th December were approved and 
adopted. 
 

Development Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Hargey, 
 Seconded by Councillor Ó Donnghaile, 

 
 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Development Committee 
of 16th December be approved and adopted. 

  

Page 5



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 5th January, 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

A349 
 
 

Amendment 
 
The Rank Organisation – Proposed Casino  

 
 Moved by Alderman Stalford, 
 Seconded by Alderman R. Patterson and  

 
 Resolved – That the decision under the heading “The Rank 
Organisation – Proposed Casino” be amended to provide that the report 
to be submitted to the Shadow Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee examines the economic impacts, both positive and negative, 
which casinos might bring to the City and include also any evidence 
resulting from research that casinos lead to an increase in urban decay 
or can assist in urban regeneration. 

 
Request for Matter to be taken back to the Committee 

 

Wheelworks Art Cart 

 
At the request of Councillor Kyle and with the permission of the Council, the 

Chairman (Councillor Hargey) agreed that the minute under the heading “Wheelworks 
Art Cart” be taken back to the Committee for further consideration.   
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing amendment and omission, the minutes of the 
proceedings of the Development Committee of 16th December were approved and 
adopted. 
 

Health and Environmental Services Committee 
 

 Moved by Councillor Corr, 
 Seconded by Councillor Jones and 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Health and 
Environmental Services Committee of 2nd December be approved and 
adopted. 
 

Belfast City Council Traffic Regulation  
(Belfast) Order (Northern Ireland) 2015 

 
 Moved by Councillor Corr,  
 Seconded by Councillor Jones and  
 

 Resolved - That the Council agrees to pass a Resolution to make The 
Belfast City Council Traffic Regulation (Belfast) Order (Northern Ireland) 
2015, as set out within the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Environmental Services Committee of 2nd December, and to be effective 
from 5th January, 2015. 

Page 6



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 5th January, 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

A350 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 Moved by Alderman Ekin, 
 Seconded by Councillor Ó Donnghaile and 
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 17th December, omitting those matters in respect of which 
the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 
 

Town Planning Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Hanna, 
 Seconded by Councillor Hutchinson and 
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Town Planning 
Committee of 4th December, omitting those matters in respect of which 
the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 

 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

B2804 
 
 

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 

Friday, 23rd January, 2015 
 
 

MEETING OF STRATEGIC POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

 
 Members present: Councillor Reynolds (Chairman);  
  the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hendron); 

Alderman Robinson;  
Councillors Attwood, M.E Campbell, Carson,  
Clarke, Haire, Hargey, Jones, Kennedy,  
Mac Giolla Mhín, McCarthy, McVeigh,  

[...]
e city.  

 
6.2 It is recommended that the Committee agrees to write to the 

Finance and Personnel Minister with regard to the urgent need 
for a robust and accessible individual property protection 
scheme to prevent flooding; and to encourage the 
establishment of a single strategic overseeing group for 
Belfast to address integrated flood alleviation planning and 
other significant issues highlighted in this report.” 

 
 During discussion, Members made the point that the Council’s proactive 
approach to the issue of flooding was not being reciprocated by the agencies which 
were responsible primarily for the problem.  Reference was made also to the fact that, 
given the extension of the Council’s boundary into Castlereagh and Lisburn councils as 
a result of the Reform of Local Government, addition flooding ‘hot spots’ would come 
under the Council’s remit, thus exacerbating the problem.  It was suggested that the 

Page 19



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 23rd January, 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

B2815 
 
 

Council should seek to engage with the full range of government departments and the 
letter which would be forwarded to the Finance Minister suggesting the “urgent need for 
a robust and accessible individual property protection scheme to prevent flooding”, 
should be copied also to the ministers with responsibility for the departments of Social 
Development (DSD) and Agriculture and Rural Development (DARD) for information 
and comment.   
 
 The Committee adopted the recommendations and agreed that the 
correspondence to the Finance Minister would be copied also to the ministers with 
responsibility for DSD and DARD as outlined.   
 
Homelessness in Belfast 
 
 The Committee considered the following report:  
 

“1 Relevant Background Information 
 
1.1 Following on from discussions at both the Health and 

Environmental Services Committee meeting and that of the 
Budget Panel in December 2014, a report for information was 
requested in re
[...]
tes of the meeting of 11th December were taken as read and signed 
as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 5th January, subject to: 
  

(i) the omission of the minute of the meeting of 11th December under 
the heading “Amateur Boxing Strategy – Start-Up Club Funding” 
which, at the request of Alderman Stoker, and with the permission 
of the Council, had been taken back to the Committee for further 
consideration;   

 
(ii) the amendment of the minute of 11th December under the 

heading “Development of Land at Slievegallion Drive” to the effect 
that the decision had been amended to provide that the Council 
would proceed with the recommendations as set out within the 
report and, in addition, officers would arrange a further meeting 
with residents in order to discuss any concerns which they might 
have in respect of the development; and 

  
(iii) the omission of the minute of 11th December under the heading 

“Patrick Carlin – Blue Plaque” which, at the request of Councillor 
Reynolds, the Council agreed that the matter be taken back to the 
Committee for further consideration.   

  

Page 25 Agenda Item 6b



 
Parks and Leisure Committee, 
Thursday, 15th January, 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

C1360 
 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Patrick Carlin VC - Blue Plaque  
 

 (Councillor Reynolds attended in connection with this item.) 
 

 The Committee considered further the minute of the meeting of 11th December, 
which, at the request of Councillor Reynolds, and with the permission of the Council, 
had been taken back to the Committee for further consideration: 

 
 “The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 16th October, it 
had granted permission to the Ulster Covenant and Historical Society to 
place a marker close to the site of the grave of Private Patrick Carlin 
V.C., which was situated in the Friar’s Bush Cemetery.  The Council, at 
its meeting on 3rd November, agreed that a letter be forwarded to the 
Ulster History Circle requesting that consideration be given to erecting a 
Blue Plaque at the site of the former cemetery at Abingdon Street, off the 
Donegall Road, to mark the original burial place of Private Carlin.   
 
 The Democratic Services Officer reported that the Ulster History 
Circle was currently considering the Council’s request and he indicated 
that further updates in this regard would be submitted in due course. 
 

  Noted”   
 
 Councillor Reynolds advised the Committee that he had since discussed the 
minute with the Director and indicated that, with hindsight, he was satisfied that it had 
been correct as set out. 
 
 The Committee reaffirmed its decision of 11th December.  
 

Department Plan - Update 
 
 The Committee noted the contents of a report which provided an overview of the 
performance of the Parks and Leisure Department during the first nine months of the 
financial year 2014/15 when measured against its key targets and performance 
indicators as set out within the Departmental Plan.  
 

Active Communities – Letter of Offer 
 

 The Committee considered the undernoted report: 
 

“1.  Relevant Background Information 
 
1.1  Active Communities (AC) is a Sport Northern Ireland (SNI) 

programme, delivered from April 2010 to March 2015, through 
11 council groups/ consortia including BCC.   

Page 26



 
Parks and Leisure Committee, 
Thursday, 15th January, 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

C1361 
 
 

1.2  After a period of consultation Sport NI wrote to Council on 
6 October 2014 advising that they were prepared to continue 
with an Active Communities investment from April 2015 for 
12months.  

 
  Their contribution will no longer provide support for 

management costs, which have been 10% of overall costs 
(approx £75,000 in 2014/15). They asked that Council signals 
its intention to proceed on this basis. 

 
1.3  Parks and Leisure Committee in August 2014 agreed the 

response to Sport N
[...]
f which the 
Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 

 No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Invitation to Address the Licensing Committee 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 17th December, it had 
agreed that Mr. Stephen McGowan, one of Scotland’s leading legal practitioners on 
alcohol, gambling and civic licensing matters be invited to attend its monthly meeting in 
February in order to provide information on the acclaimed Scottish licensing model. 
 
 The Committee agreed, in view of the changes being proposed by the 
Department for Social Department to the licensing system in Northern Ireland, that all 
Members of the current and the Shadow Councils be invited to the meeting. 
  

Page 69 Agenda Item 6e



 
Meeting of Licensing Committee, 
Wednesday, 21st January, 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

F799 
 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE OF 
THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL AT ITS MEETING ON 

1st MAY, 2007 IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 46 
 

Licences Issued under Delegated Authority 
 
 The Committee noted a list of licensing applications which had been granted 
under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Application for the Renewal of a Seven-day Annual Entertainments Licence – 

Dundela Football and Social Club, Wilgar Street 
 

 The Head of Building Control informed the Committee that an application had 
been received for the renewal of a Seven-day Annual Entertainments Licence in respect 
of the above-mentioned premises.  He explained that, under the terms of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Northern Ireland) Order 1985, the Committee, 
in considering an application for the grant, renewal or transfer of an Entertainments 
Licence, must have regard to any convictions of the applicant relating to an offence 
under the Order which had occurred within a five-year period immediately preceding the 
date on which the application had been made.  
 
[...]
 he currently holds a Stationary Street Trading Licence in 
Belfast and is, therefore, an established and experienced trader, that it is 
minded to grant to Mr. C. Heggan a Stationary Street Trading Licence 

Page 75



 
Meeting of Licensing Committee, 
Wednesday, 21st January, 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

F805 
 
 

permitting him to sell hot food and non-alcoholic beverages from Monday 
to Saturday between the hours of 7.00 a.m. and 4.00 p.m. in Boucher 
Crescent, at a site which has been designated previously for the sale of 
those commodities, subject to: 

 
(i) the applicant providing all necessary documentation; and 

 
(ii) the receipt of the appropriate licensing fees. 

 
Amendment 

 
 Moved by Councillor McCarthy, 
 Seconded by Councillor Mullan, 
 

 That the Committee, in its capacity as Licensing Authority, agrees, in 
view of the fact that he does not hold a Stationary Street Trading Licence 
currently and that, when trading previously at a designated site on Falcon 
Road, he had operated in accordance with the conditions of his Licence, 
that it is minded to grant to Mr. K. McWilliams a Stationary Street Trading 
Licence permitting him to sell hot food and non-alcoholic beverages on a 
Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Saturday between the hours of 
7.00 a.m. and 3.30 p.m. and on a Thursday and Friday from 7.00 a.m. till 
7.30 p.m., in Boucher Crescent, at a site which has been designated 
previously for the sale of those commodities, subject to: 

 
(i) the applicant providing all necessary documentation; and 

 
(ii) the receipt of the appropriate licensing fees. 

  
 On a vote by show of hands eight Members voted for the amendment and four 
against and it was accordingly declared carried. 
 
 The amendment was thereupon put to the meeting as the substantive motion 
when eight Members voted for and four against and it was accordingly declared carried. 
 
 As a consequence of the decision to grant the Licence to Mr. McWilliams and 
the fact that there was only one designated site available, the Committee agreed that it 
was minded to refuse the applications which had been submitted by Mr. C. Heggan and 
Mr. S. Johnston, on the grounds set out in Sections 9(1) (a) (i) and (iv) of the Street 
Trading Act (Northern Ireland) 2001, namely, that the location at which they wished to 
trade was unsuitable and that there were sufficient traders trading at that location in the 
articles, things or services in which they wished to trade. 
 
 The Head of Building Control informed the Members that the unsuccessful 
applicants would be advised that, in accordance with Section 12 (2)(b) of the Street 
Trading Act (Northern Ireland) 2001, they would be permitted to make written 
representation to the Council within twenty-one days from the date of notice.  
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 76



 
 

G473 
 
 

 

Town Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 8th January, 2015 
 

 
MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 Members present: Councillor Hanna (Chairman); 
  the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hendron); 
  the High Sheriff (Alderman L. Patterson); 

Aldermen Rodgers and McCoubrey;  
Councillors Austin, Beattie, Curran,  
Garrett, Haire, Hutchinson and McCabe. 

  
 In attendance: Mr. B. Flynn, Democratic Services Officer, 
  Miss E. McGoldrick, Democratic Services Officer;  
  Ms. K. Mills  )  
  Ms. C. Reville  ) Divisional 
  Ms. U. Caddell   ) Planning Office. 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of Alderman M. Campbell and Councillors 
Carson, Cunningham, McCarthy, Mullan and Newton.  

 
Minutes 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of 4th December were taken as read and signed as 
correct. It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 5th January, subject to the omission of those matters which had been 
delegated to the Committee.  
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported.  
 

Requests for Deputations  
 
 It was reported that no requests had been receive
[...]
f new floating pontoon and 
erection of new 2.4m high site boundary 
fencing/gates. [Deferred at the request of the 
Committee - Criteria 5] 

Approval 

   
McDonalds Restaurant 
Ltd, Westwood Centre 
 

Various site signage including 1 gateway, 2 
directional signs and 7 freestanding signs. 
[Deferred at the request of the Committee - 
Criteria 5] 

Consent 

   
McDonalds Restaurant 
Ltd, Westwood Centre 
 

Erection of new pole-mounted sign. 
[Deferred at the request of the Committee 
- Criteria 5] 

Consent 

Page 80



 
Town Planning Committee, 
Thursday, 8th January, 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

G477 
 
 

   
McDonalds Restaurant 
Ltd, Westwood Centre 

Refurbishment of restaurant and patio area 
including associated works to the site, 
reconfiguration of drive-thru lane for side by 
side ordering installation of 2 canopies, 
1 pedestrian crossing and 1 raised island. 
[Deferred at the request of the Committee - 
Criteria 5]. 

Approval 

  
 
 

 

 
Chairman 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Alderman R. Patterson to move: 

Northern Ireland Driving Licences 

“This Council condemns and deplores the decision made recently by the 
Transport Secretary for the United Kingdom to treat Northern Ireland citizens 
differently to citizens in England, Scotland and Wales by not approving the 
displaying of the National Flag on all future Northern Ireland driving licences.  
It hereby calls upon the Transport Secretary to immediately rescind that 
decision and recognise that Northern Ireland is an integral part of the United 
Kingdom and, furthermore, calls for all driving licences issued to every part of 
the United Kingdom, including Northern Ireland, to have the Union Flag 
displayed.  The citizens of Belfast and Northern Ireland deserve to be treated 
as equals and in the same way as all other parts of the United Kingdom.”  
 

Page 83 Agenda Item 7a



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Councillor Kyle to move: 

 Interface Barriers 

“This Council recognises that: 
  

• Belfast as a city is seeing continued economic growth and 
regeneration but some communities are failing to derive significant 
benefit and, in fact, are falling further behind; 

 

• interface barriers are recognised as having a negative impact on 
investment, regeneration and the health of those living in close 
proximity to them; 

 

• the power/function of regeneration is being devolved to the City 
Council; 

 

• in many cases, removing the barriers is not a realistic proposition 
until adequate confidence and a social infrastructure is built 
between the neighbouring communities; and 

 

• the removal of barriers is a clear commitment from the Northern 
Ireland Executive in the ‘Together – Building a United Community’ 
Strategy. 

 

 Accordingly, the Council agrees to write to OFMDFM requesting that it 
provide a progress report on the development of this strategy and that it 
provide resources to enable the Council to take the lead with other statutory 
agencies in order to work with local communities to create a process leading 
to removal of these barriers.” 
 
 

 

Page 85 Agenda Item 7b



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To take as read and confirm the minutes of the Monthly Meeting of the Council of 5th January
	6a Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 23rd January
	6b Parks and Leisure Committee of 15th January
	6c Development Committee of 20th January
	6d Health and Environmental Services Committee of 7th January
	6e Licensing Committee of 21st January
	6f Town Planning Committee of 8th January
	7a Northern Ireland Driving Licences
	7b Interface Barriers



Minutes of the meeting


 A 
351 

 

Council 
 

MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the City Hall on Monday, 2nd February, 2015 
at the hour of 6.00 o’clock p.m., pursuant to Notice 

 
 
Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor 
     (Councillor Mallon) (Chairman); 
  the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hendron);  
  the High Sheriff (Councillor McKee); 
  Aldermen Browne, M. Campbell, Ekin, Kingston,  
  McCoubrey, L. Patterson, R. Patterson, Robinson,  
  Rodgers, Stalford, Stoker and Webb; 
  Councillors Attwood, Austin, Beattie, M.E. Campbell,  
  Carson, Clarke, Convery, Corr, Cunningham, Curran, 

Garrett, Groves, Haire, Hanna, Hargey, Hussey,  
  Hutchinson, Jones, Keenan, Kelly, Kennedy, Kyle,  
  Mac Giolla Mhín, Magee, McAteer, McCabe, McCarthy, 

McNamee, McVeigh, Mullan, Newton, Ó Donnghaile,  
  Reynolds, Spence, Thompson and Verner.  
 
 

Reading of Scriptures 
 
 In accordance with Standing Order 9, the Lord Mayor read a passage from the 
Scriptures. 
 

Summons 
 
 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 

Minutes 
 
 Moved by the Right Honourable the Lord Mayor (Councillor Mallon), 
 Seconded by Alderman Stalford and  
 

 Resolved – That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting of the Council of 5th January be taken as read and signed as 
correct.  

 
Access to the Council's Internet Site 

 
 At the request of Councillor McCarthy and with the permission of the Council, the 
Chief Executive undertook to provide clarification on the rationale for restricting access to 
some Biblical passages on the Council’s Internet site.  



A Council 
352 Monday, 2nd February, 2015 
 

 

 
Disclosure of Family Relationship 

 
 The Chief Executive informed the Council that, in accordance with Section 30 of 
the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972, she had been advised by Councillor 
Spence that his cousin, Mr. Colin Willetts, had been offered an appointment as an Area 
Cleansing Manager within the Health and Environmental Services Department. 
 

Noted. 
 

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Reynolds, 
 Seconded by Alderman R. Patterson, 

 
 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 23rd January be approved and adopted.  

 
Amendment 

 
Flood Alleviation in Belfast 

 
 At the request of Alderman Rodgers, the Council agreed that the minute under 
the heading “Flood Alleviation in Belfast” be amended to provide that the Ministers for 
Finance and Personnel, Agriculture and Rural Development, Social Development and, 
if considered necessary, the Ministers for the Environment and Regional Development, 
be invited to meet with an All-Party delegation from the Council to discuss Members’ 
concerns around flood alleviation, cuts in funding and individual household’s protection 
scheme.  
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing amendment, the minutes of the proceedings of the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 23rd January were approved and adopted. 
 
 

Parks and Leisure Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Newton, 
 Seconded by Councillor Reynolds and 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Parks and 
Leisure Committee of 15th January be approved and adopted. 



Council A 
Monday, 2nd February, 2015 353 

 
 

 

 
Development Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor Hargey, 
 Seconded by Councillor Kennedy and   
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Development 
Committee of 20th January be approved and adopted. 

 
Health and Environmental Services Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor Corr, 
 Seconded by the High Sheriff (Councillor McKee) and 
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Health and 
Environmental Services Committee of 7th January be approved and 
adopted. 

 
Dog Identification Tags  

 
 At the request of Alderman Stoker, the Council agreed that a letter be forwarded 
to the Minister for Agriculture and Rural Development requesting that, in the interest of 
safety, consideration be given to removing the statutory requirement for a dog to bear the 
name and contact details of its owner and making micro chipping the sole source of 
identification.  
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 Moved by Alderman Ekin, 
 Seconded by Councillor Ó Donnghaile and 
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 21st January, omitting those matters in respect of which the 
Council had delegated its power to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 

 
Town Planning Committee 

 
 Moved by Alderman Ekin 
 Seconded by Councillor McCarthy and  
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Town Planning 
Committee of 8th January, omitting those matters in respect of which the 
Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 



A Council 
354 Monday, 2nd February, 2015 
 

 

 
Notices of Motion 

 
Northern Ireland Driving Licences 
 
 In accordance with Notice on the Agenda, Alderman R. Patterson proposed: 

 
 “This Council condemns and deplores the decision made recently by 
the Transport Secretary for the United Kingdom to treat Northern Ireland 
citizens differently to citizens in England, Scotland and Wales by not 
approving the displaying of the National Flag on all future Northern Ireland 
driving licences.  It hereby calls upon the Transport Secretary to 
immediately rescind that decision and recognise that Northern Ireland is 
an integral part of the United Kingdom and, furthermore, calls for all 
driving licences issued to every part of the United Kingdom, including 
Northern Ireland, to have the Union Flag displayed.  The citizens of 
Belfast and Northern Ireland deserve to be treated as equals and in the 
same way as all other parts of the United Kingdom.”  

 
 At the request of the proposer, the Council agreed to amend the Notice of Motion 
to the effect that it be replaced with the following:  
 

“This Council: 
 

1. expresses concern at the way in which the decision was taken by 
SDLP Environment Ministers to exclude Northern Ireland from the 
reforms currently taking effect in relation to the appearance of the 
Union flag on UK driving licences;  

 
2. believes that such a decision is likely to harm community relations 

and cause hurt and  offence to those citizens who would like to 
see such changes apply to their own driving licence;  

 
3. calls upon the Minister to reverse his position and allow the 

changes to be implemented here;  
 
4. believes that if the Minister is unwilling to embrace such change 

he should, as an absolute minimum, introduce an ‘opt out’ 
scheme, whereby those who do not want to have the flag appear 
on their licence can choose not to have it and everyone else can; 
and 

 
5. recognises that failure to implement such a scheme would be 

unfair to those citizens who want the Union Flag to appear on their 
driving licence.” 

 
 The Motion, as amended, was seconded by Alderman Kingston.  
 
 On a vote by show of hands twenty-seven Members voted for the Motion and 
twenty-three against and it was accordingly declared carried. 



Council A 
Monday, 2nd February, 2015 355 

 
 

 

 
Interface Barriers 
 
 In accordance with Notice on the Agenda Councillor Kyle proposed: 
 
 “This Council recognises that: 
 

• Belfast as a city is seeing continued economic growth and 
regeneration but some communities are failing to derive 
significant benefit and, in fact, are falling further behind; 

 
• interface barriers are recognised as having a negative impact 

on investment, regeneration and the health of those living in 
close proximity to them; 

 
• the power/function of regeneration is being devolved to the City 

Council; 
 
• in many cases, removing the barriers is not a realistic 

proposition until adequate confidence and a social infrastructure 
is built between the neighbouring communities; and 

 
• the removal of barriers is a clear commitment from the Northern 

Ireland Executive in the ‘Together – Building a United 
Community’ Strategy. 

 
 Accordingly, the Council agrees to write to OFMDFM requesting that it 
provide a progress report on the development of this strategy and that it 
provide resources to enable the Council to take the lead with other 
statutory agencies in order to work with local communities to create a 
process leading to removal of these barriers.” 

 
 The Motion was seconded by Alderman Ekin.  
 
 The Lord Mayor confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 11(e), the 
Motion would be referred without discussion to the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairman 

 


